March 1, 2011
Donna Mooney
Acting City Attorney
City of Alameda

2263 Santa Clara Avenue #280

Alameda, California  94501-4477
RE:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-11-026
Dear Ms. Mooney:
This letter is in response to your request for advice on behalf of Vice Mayor Rob Bonta regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Your first request was dated February 11, 2011 and you sent an additional question on February 28, 2011.  This advice letter addresses the questions in both letters.  Please note that our advice is based solely on the provisions of the Act.  We therefore offer no opinion on the application, if any, of other conflict-of-interest laws such as common law conflict of interest. 
QUESTION

May Vice Mayor Bonta vote to approve city council member Tam’s claim for reimbursement of attorney fees she paid to a law firm that previously employed Vice Mayor Bonta if: 
(a) Vice Mayor Bonta has an account in the law firm’s 401(k) retirement plan? 
(b) Two members of the law firm contributed to his campaign?

CONCLUSION 

Yes. Vice Mayor Bonta may vote because his retirement account and the campaign contributions he received are not economic interests for purposes of the Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions.
FACTS  


Vice Mayor Rob Bonta became a city council member in December 2010.  From 1999 to 2003, he was employed by the law firm Keker & Van Nest (“KVN”).  All of his income from KVN was earned in the normal course of his employment and was accrued before he became a
member of the city council.  Vice Mayor Bonta has no expectation, nor did he have one at the time he assumed his city council office, of returning to work with KVN.  While employed at KVN, Vice Mayor Bonta made contributions to a 401(k) plan offered by KVN to its employees.  A plan administrator invests contributions in diversified mutual funds registered with the Securities and Exchange Commission.  Vice Mayor Bonta still has an account in the 401(k) plan.  

Council member Lena Tam has made a claim with the city for reimbursement of legal fees she incurred and paid to KVN.  The city council will be voting on whether to approve her claim. 
ANALYSIS


Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  The Commission has adopted an eight-step standard analysis for deciding whether an official has a disqualifying conflict of interest. (Regulation 18700(b).)  The general rule, however, is that a conflict of interest exists whenever a public official makes a governmental decision which has a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on one or more of his or her financial interests. (Regulation 18700(a).)

Steps 1 and 2.  Is Vice Mayor Bonta a “public official” within the meaning of Section 87100 and will he be making, participating in making or influencing a governmental decision?


As a member of the city council, which is a local government agency, Vice Mayor Bonta is a public official. (Section 82048.)  When he votes on whether to approve the claim for reimbursement, he will be making a governmental decision. (Regulation 18702.1.)

Step 3.  What are Vice Mayor Bonta’s economic interests?

The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions apply only to conflicts of interest arising

from certain enumerated economic interests.  These economic interests are described in Section 87103 and Regulations 18703-18703.5, inclusive:

· A public official has an economic interest in a business entity in which he or she has a direct or indirect investment of $2,000 or more. (Section 87103(a); Regulation 18703.1(a).)

· A public official has an economic interest in a business entity in which he or she is a director, officer, partner, trustee, em0ployee, or holds any position of management.  (Section 87103(d); Regulation 18703.1(b).)
· A public official has an economic interest in real property in which he or she has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more. (Section 87103(b); Regulation 18703.2.)

· An official has an economic interest in any source of income, including promised income, totaling $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision. (Section 87103(c); Regulation 18703.3.)

· A public official has an economic interest in any source of gifts to him or her if the gifts total $420 or more within 12 months prior to the decision. (Section 87103(e); Regulation 18703.4.)

· A public official has an economic interest in his or her personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities, as well as those of his or her immediate family.  This is commonly referred to as the “personal financial effects” rule. (Section 87103; Regulation 18703.5.
The 401(k) Plan
Business Entity


A public official has an economic interest in a business entity if he or she has a direct or indirect investment of at least $2,000 in the stock of the business entity.  However, under Section 82034, an interest in a diversified mutual fund registered with the Securities and Exchange Commission under the Investment Company Act of 1940 is not an “investment.”  Because Vice Mayor Bonta’s account is invested in mutual funds registered with the Securities and Exchange Commission, he does not have an economic interest in the business entities in which the plan’s assets are invested. 
Source of Income


It can be expected that at some future date, Vice Mayor Bonta will receive payments from the 401(k) plan representing his interest in the plan.  A 401(k) plan, by definition, is a defined-contribution plan.  Because Vice Mayor Bonta is not currently receiving any payments from this plan and there is no promised benefit at retirement under a defined-contribution plan, he does not have a source of income economic interest in this plan.
Campaign Contributions

Source of Income


The only economic interest implicated by the campaign contributions made to Vice Mayor Bonta is source of income.  However, Section 82030(b)(1) excludes from the definition of “income” campaign contributions required to be reported under Chapter 4, commencing with Section 84100.  These contributions were reportable and, therefore, do not constitute “income” to Vice Mayor Bonta. 
Because Vice Mayor Bonta does not have a financial interest in the decision at issue, we do not analyze the remaining steps.  Under the facts you have provided, Vice Mayor Bonta may make, participate in making, or otherwise use his official position to influence the decision regarding council member Tam’s claim.
If you have other questions on this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Scott Hallabrin







General Counsel

By:  
Valentina Joyce

� The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.





